5

BROADWAY TOWN COUNCIL


May 21, 2012

The Broadway Town Council met in special session on May 21, 2012 in the Council Chambers of the Broadway Municipal Building.  The following members were present:  Mayor John F. Long, Jr., Vice-Mayor Timothy S. Proctor and Council Members Keith A. Clark, George T. Dowrey III, Richard E. Fulk, Douglas W. Harpine, and Fred M. Olson III.  The following staff members were present:  Town Manager Kyle D. O’Brien, Clerk/Treasurer Marla W. Kline, Assistant Town Attorney Matthew Light, and Police Chief Jay P. Lantz.  Also in attendance were Bonnie Caplinger, April Carnevale, R.J. Carnevale, Dereck Criner, Gail Gutschmidt, Jeremy Hunt, Karl Magenhofer, and Sue Siever.
Mayor John F. Long, Jr. called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with a salute to the U. S. Flag and invocation.
Public Hearing – Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Budget:
Mayor Long stated that as required by state law, the proposed budget for fiscal year 2012-2013 was printed in summary form and properly advertised at least seven days prior to the public hearing in the Daily News Record.  He stated that the total amount of the budget is $4,583,500.  Mayor Long opened the public hearing and asked Town Manager Kyle O’Brien to present the proposed budget.

Mr. O’Brien then provided a power point presentation and familiarized everyone with the proposed budget.  

He stated that the proposed Fiscal Year 2013 Budget totals $4,583,500 for all funds, which is an increase over the current year budget, primarily as a result of the Town assuming maintenance of its streets and sidewalks.   He stated that the budget is balanced and has been prepared in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws.  He explained that this budget was a bit more challenging than others in the past due to additional debt in the general fund, as well as continued decreases in collection fees in the utility funds.  He added that because of this, the proposed budget does recommend some increases in various service fees and utility fees.  He reminded the Council that unlike Cities and Counties who rely on a significant amount of revenue from the Commonwealth, the Town only receives approximately 7% of its General Fund Revenue from the Commonwealth.
He then provided the following overview of the budget:

General Fund:
Total general fund revenues are $1,453,000, which is an increase of 29.40% over the current year.  There are no proposed changes to real estate or personal property tax rates.  Sales tax continues to gradually increase, whereas business license fees continue to remain steady or slightly decrease.  The meals tax collection continues to be a significant source of revenue in the general fund, and collections continue to increase.  The proposed budget also includes the implementation of a 15 cent per pack cigarette tax, which is being proposed to cover the debt service for the library/police department/rock lot projects.
Expenditures for the general fund total $1,453,000, which is a 33.30% increase from the current year. This budget does not recommend any salary increases, in theory.  It does, however, includes a 5% raise as mandated by the General Assembly to pay the 5% employee retirement expense, which is also being mandated by the General Assembly.  The budget also continues to defer the hiring of an additional police officer.  As previously mentioned, the Town will be assuming maintenance of its secondary street system effective July 1, 2012, and the budget includes an estimated expenditure of $260,000 based on VDOT information.  This budget increases the amount of the library donation, based on the agreement with the County and library, but decreases the amount that goes to BHP.  The proposed budget includes an increase of $1.00 per month to help offset the Town’s trash collection expenditure.  It has always been the Council’s philosophy that trash collection be a “break even” service; however, last year the Town lost over $13,000 on this service.  It is the intention to issue a general obligation bond in an amount not to exceed $500,000 for the library/rock lot/police department projects.  Expenditures in the General Fund also include $41,000 in debt service for this purpose.
Water Fund:

Total water fund revenue is $505,800, a12.20% increase over the current year.  Revenue includes a 15% increase in water rates.  This is needed as a result of the age of the water plant and the labor intensive nature of it, which drives up the cost to treat the water.  The Town has continued to optimize efficiency, and limit the amount of water that is purchased from the co-op as well.  Additionally, the Town needs to build up the water reserve funds in order to prepare for plant upgrades/a new plant in the not too distant future.  For the average family that uses 5,000 gallons of water per month, this increase would equate to an increase of $5.51 per billing cycle (every two months).  Connection fees continue to decrease, thus this budget includes an increase of $1,000.  

Total expenditures of $505,800 reflect a 1.69% decrease from last year and are fairly typical, with only minor capital improvements planned, including the replacement of a number of old valves in the downtown area.  Whenever there is a water main break, or water needs to be shut off, there is great difficult and a lot of time is spent attempting to get the valves to hold.
Sewer Fund:

Total sewer fund revenues are $2,624,700, a decrease of 3.56% from the current year.  The decrease in this fund is attributable to the one-time sludge removal, which is now complete.  Revenue from sludge removal is now based on the amount of sludge that is produced daily.  There is no proposed increase in user fees, but the budget does include a $1,000 increase in connection fees.
Total expenditures of $2,624,700 reflect a 2.45% decrease from last year and only include minor capital expenditures including irrigation and pump station repairs.
He concluded by stating that the proposed budget is balanced in accordance with state statutes, and revenues are based on conservative estimates, while expenditures are based on historical data, as well as actual proposed costs.  The proposed budget continues the Town’s fiscal prudence, while continuing to provide the highest quality service that its citizens have come to expect.

Mayor Long thanked Mr. O’Brien for the presentation and invited comments in support of or in opposition to the proposed budget.

Gail Gutschmidt and Bonnie Caplinger questioned if it has been taken into consideration that if the cigarette tax is implemented, that there may be a loss of other revenue as a result of people going elsewhere to purchase cigarettes, as well as other items.  
Mr. O’Brien noted that Broadway is one of the few local localities that does not impose a cigarette tax, so he does not anticipate that people will make purchases elsewhere based on the tax.
Bonnie Caplinger questioned whether the water rate increase could be implemented in increments, as to not provide such a hardship on residents all at once.  Mayor Long stated that as a result of needed improvements to the Town’s water system in the near future, the Council really feels that the 15% is a small increment.

Having confirmed that there was no one else in attendance wishing to speak in support of or in opposition to the proposed budget, Mayor Long closed the public hearing and invited Council action.

Councilman Doug Harpine stated that he has conducted some research and has done a comparison of cigarette sales in the area.  He stated that based on numbers provided to him from R. J. Reynolds, the four stores located within the Town that sell cigarettes sell around 772 cartons per week, which equates to 40,144 cartons per year.  He further stated that based on this information, a tax levy of $.10 per pack would provide the revenue needed in the Town’s General Fund and he would rather not impose any more of a tax than necessary.
Councilman George Dowrey stated that he still has no problem with the $.15 per pack increase, to assure the income should there be some loss of revenue as a result of implementation of the tax.

Mayor Long advised that state regulations require that the budget public hearing and adoption of a budget be held on different dates and noted that no action can be taken during this meeting.  He stated that adoption of the budget will be necessary as a part of the regular June Council meeting.  A copy of the proposed budget is included in the minutes as Attachment A.
Public Hearing – Implementation of Cigarette Tax:
Mayor Long opened the public hearing to consider implementation of a cigarette tax and asked if anyone had any additional comments and/or questions concerning the proposed ordinance.  After confirming no one wished to speak in favor of or in opposition to the proposed ordinance, he closed the Public Hearing and introduced the ordinance. 
In response to Council questions, Assistant Town Attorney Matt Light advised that if the Council chooses, they may vote on the first reading of the ordinance at this meeting and determine the rate i.e. lower the per pack tax they wish to impose at the next reading of the ordinance at the June Council meeting.

Fred M. Olson III moved, seconded by Timothy S. Proctor, to adopt An Ordinance to Adopt a Cigarette Tax in the Amount of Fifteen Cents Per Pack, and Enacting a New Chapter 57 of the Town Code of the Town Regarding the Same, a copy of which is included in the minutes as Attachment B.  The motion was approved with the following recorded roll call vote:

Keith A. Clark


Nay

George T. Dowrey III

Aye

Richard E. Fulk

Aye

Douglas W. Harpine

Aye

John F. Long, Jr.

Aye

Fred M. Olson III

Aye

Timothy S. Proctor

Aye

Public Hearing – Bond Issuance:
Mayor Long stated that each member has been provided a copy of the proposed ordinance and term sheet for financing for the issuance of general obligation bonds for the financing of the rock lot/farmer’s market, library, and police department relocation projects.  He advised that the terms call for 2.6359% interest rate for five years, on a 15 year note.  The note is callable after the 5th year, and the Town can also pay it off with no penalty following the 5th year.  He noted that the financing is being provided through BB&T, and is more favorable than Suntrust’s proposal, and does not require the Town to pledge its wastewater revenue.  He then opened the public hearing and invited comments in support of or in opposition to the bond issuance.  Having confirmed that there was no one else in attendance wishing to speak in support of or in opposition to the bond issuance, Mayor Long closed the public hearing and invited Council action.
Fred M. Olson III moved, seconded by Keith A. Clark, to adopt An Ordiance and Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Sale of Aggregate $500,000 General Obligation Bonds of the Town of Broadway, Virginia, Series 2012 (“Bank-Qualified”), and Providing the Form and Details Thereof, a copy of which is included in the minutes as Attachment C.  The motion was approved with the following recorded roll call vote:

Keith A. Clark


Aye

George T. Dowrey III

Aye

Richard E. Fulk

Aye

Douglas W. Harpine

Aye

John F. Long, Jr.

Aye

Fred M. Olson III

Aye

Timothy S. Proctor

Aye

Public Hearing – Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Budget Amendment:
Mayor Long stated that as required by state law, a budget amendment that exceeds 1% of total expenditures or $500,000, whichever is lesser, shall require a public hearing.  He further stated, however, that unlike adopting a full fiscal year budget, the amendment may be adopted at the same meeting the public hearing is held.  He explained that the purpose of these amendments is for:
· Purchase of the old Ace Hardware building

· Purchase of the existing library building

· Renovation of the existing library building

· Farmer’s Market lot not covered by grant

· Park Fund capital outlay

He then opened the public hearing and invited comments in support of or in opposition to budget amendment.  Having confirmed that there was no one in attendance wishing to speak in support of or in opposition to the amendment, Mayor Long closed the public hearing and invited Council action.  Keith A. Clark moved, seconded by Fred M. Olson III, to adopt the amendment budget amounts for fiscal year 2011/2012 as follows:


Revenue:



General Fund




Bond Proceeds


$500,000




Funds From Prior Years

    20,000




Grant Funds (Energy Grant)

    29,000



Water Fund




Funds from Prior Years

    10,000


Expenditures:



General Fund




Capital Outlay – General

$529,000




Capital Outlay – Parks

    20,000



Water Fund




Capital Outlay – Water Study

    10,000

The motion was approved with the following recorded roll call vote:

Keith A. Clark


Aye

George T. Dowrey III

Aye

Richard E. Fulk

Aye

Douglas W. Harpine

Aye

John F. Long, Jr.

Aye

Fred M. Olson III

Aye

Timothy S. Proctor

Aye
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.
                                                              Mayor

John F. Long, Jr.
                                                              Clerk
Marla W. Kline, MMC
